
File No. NESIDS/48/2024-O/o UNDER SECRETARY(NESIDS) 

Government of India 

Ministry of Development of North Eastern Region 

Vigyan Bhawan Annexe 

Maulana Azad Road 

New Delhi- 110011 

Dated: 08.01.2025 

OFFICE MEMORANDUM 

Subject: Minutes of the 52"! meeting of Empowered Inter-Ministerial Committee (EIMC) 

of NESIDS-OTRI held on 18.12.2024 at 02:00 PM. 

The undersigned is directed to refer to subject cited above and to forward herewith the 

minutes of the 52™ meeting of the Empowered Inter-Ministerial Committee (EIMC) of NESIDS 

(OTRI) held on 18.12.2024 at 02:00 PM under the Chairmanship of Secretary, Ministry of 

Development of North Eastern Region at Vigyan Bhawan Annexe, New Delhi- 110011 for 

information and necessary action, please. 

“ 
Encl: As above. zor 

col 
03 

(Silabhadra Das) 

Deputy Secretary 

silabhadra.das@gov.in 

i. Chief Executive Officer, NITI Aayog, New Delhi 

ii. Secretary, Ministry of Home Affairs 

lili. Foreign Secretary, Min of External Affairs, New Delhi. 

iv. Secretary, DPIIT, New Delhi 

v. Chief Secretaries of concerned NE States. 

vi. Secretary, North Eastern Council, Nongrim Hills, Shillong, Meghalaya 
vil. Principal Secretary (Planning), of all NE states 

viii. Dir (IFD), MDoNER 

ix. Sr. Technical Director (NIC), MDoNER with the request to arrange to upload the 

Minutes of the Meeting in Ministry’s website 

x. Deputy Secretary, Infrastructure Wing, MDoNER 

Copy for information to: 
i. PS to Hon’ble Minister, MDoNER 

ii. APS to Hon’ble MoS, MDoNER 

iii. Secretaries of the concerned Line Ministries/Departments



Minutes of 52" meeting of Empowered Inter-Ministerial Committee (EIMC) of NESIDS 

(OTRD) held on 18.12.2024 at 02:00 PM under the Chairpersonship of Secretary, Ministry 

of Development of North Eastern Region 

The 52™ meeting of Empowered Inter-Ministerial Committee (EIMC) of NESIDS 

(OTRI) was held on 18.12.2024 at 02:00 PM under the Chairmanship of Secretary, MDoNER, 

through hybrid mode, to discuss the project proposals received from the State Governments of 

NER. List of the participants is at Annexure-I. 

2. At the outset, the Secretary of Ministry of Development of North Eastern Region 

(MDoNER) and Chairperson of the Committee welcomed the participants and asked the Joint 

Secretary (Infrastructure), MDoNER to start the presentation. The Agenda-wise deliberations 

and decisions were taken as follows: 

Agenda I: Proposal for Approval of DPRs (07 projects) : 

  

  

S.No |State Project Name Deliberations Decision 

Construction of « D/o Sports had supported |To be placed in the 

Multipurpose Indoor the project on 08.11.2024 Inext EIMC 
with certain observations. 
State Government of 

Manipur has submitted 
its compliance with 

1 Manipur (Rs. 36.59 Cr.) respect to the observation 

of D/o Sports. D/o Sports 

to upload their comments 
by 25.12.2024, 

e After deliberation during 

Stadium at Khuman 

Lampak Sports 

Complex, Imphal 

  

the meeting, NITI Aayog 

supported the proposal. 

Development of e NITI Aayog had sought {To be placed in the 

Destination certain clarifications on = |next EIMC 
Khoupam 26.11.2024 against which 

T 1 the reply of the State 
amenglong 

Government is awaited. 
State Government of 

? Manipur (Rs. 20.11 Cr.) Manipur was asked to 

submit its reply within 
one week. 

e M/o Tourism has 

conveyed its support for 

the project on 18.12.2024 

with certain observations. 

State Government of 

District, Manipur 

             



Manipur to submit their 

comments/compliance 
within one week 

The Committee observed 

that the the comments of 
M/o Culture are awaited. 

They were asked to 
submit their comments 

by 26.12,2024. 
The Committee requested 

all the Line Ministries to 
submit their comments 

within 15 days for 

Concept Notes and 

within 30 days for DPRs. 

  

    
Meghalaya 

  
Construction of 

Synthetic Athletic 

Tracks 

(Rs. 41.90 Cr.) 

  
D/o Sports has supported 

the project on 
28.11.2024. 

NITI Aayog has 

supported the project on 
06.11.2024. 
Additionally, the State 

Government has 

submitted requisite 
documents pertaining to 

the project completion 
timelines with PERT 

chart, provisions for 

operationalization of the 

project, Geo-tagged 

locations of the proposed 

locations, Project 
implementation and 

monitoring structure at 

the level of state 
implementation agency 

After due deliberation, 

the committee 

recommended the project 
DPR for approval 

Recommended for 

DPR approval 

  
  

 



    
Meghalaya 

Upgradation of 

Meghalaya State 

Wide Area Network 

(MSWAN) 

(Rs. 57.31 Cr.) 

    

The overall cost of the 
project is Rs 57.31 cr out 

of which the State 
Government has 

proposed funding of Rs 

34.99 cr under NESIDS 
OTRI. 

NIT] Aayog has 

supported the project on 
17.09.2024 

MelITY has supported the 
project on 21.10.2024 
D/oT has supported the 
proposal on 20.11.2024 

with certain observations 
against which State 

Government had 
submitted its reply on 

28.11.2024. 

After deliberations, the 

representative from D/o 
Telecommunication 

supported the project 
while stating that the 

State Government may 
provide suitable 

bandwidth for 25 mbps 
download speed at the 

locations where the 
optical fibre connectivity 

is already available. 

The State Government 

agreed to providing the 
requisite bandwidth for 

25 mbps download speed 
wherever optical fibre 

connectivity is available. 

Additionally, the State 

Government has 
submitted requisite 

documents pertaining to 
the project completion 
timelines with PERT 

chart, provisions for 
operationalization of the 
project, Geo-tagged   

Recommended for 

DPR approval 

   



locations of the proposed 

locations, Project 
implementation and 
monitoring structure at 

the level of state 
implementation agency 
The Committee agreed to 

recommend the project 
with the support of 

MDoNER under NESIDS 
OTRI being restricted to 

Rs 34.99 cr. 

  

    
Mizoram 

Implementation of 

Educational 

Infrastructure 

Related to [T 

Projects in 220 

Schools Across 

Mizoram 

(Rs. 23.73 Cr.) 

    

The DoSEL and NITI 

Aayog had already 
supported the project. 

The Competent authority 

of MDoNER had sought 

certain clarifications 
against which State 

Government had 

submitted its response on 

03.12.2024. 
State Government was 

asked to clarify about the 

exact breakup of the 
number of schools in 
which either the 4G 

Connectivity or VSAT 

connectivity shall be 
provided. 

The representative of 
D/oT added that the 

timeline for 
implementing 4G 

connectivity in all the 

rural areas is June 2025, 
State Government of 

Mizoram stated that all 

220 schools are in rural 
areas and connectivity is 

fluctuating. 

The Committee asked the 

State Government to 

clearly state the no. of 

schools in which the 

To be placed in the 

next EIMC 

     



VSAT needs to be 
provided and the no. of 
schools in which 4G 

connectivity will be 

provided and accordingly 
revise the project cost. 

  

Development of 

Tourism 

Infrastructure In 

Four Islands in 

Dumbur Lake along 

M/o Tourism has 
conveyed its support for 

the project on 18.12.2024 

NITI Aayog has sought 

certain clarification from 
the State Government 

  

    

Tripura with other facilities against which the reply off To be placed in the 

(Rs. 30.04 Cr) the State Government is |hext EIMC 
awaited. 
The Committee asked 

State Government of 

Tripura to submit its 

reply within one week. 

Re-conductoring of Ministry of Power has 

132 KV Intra-State conveyed its support for 
Transmission lines the project on 18.12.2024 
by High Tension After deliberations, the 

NITI Aayog also 
Low Sag (HTLS) supported the project 
conductor with Additionally, the State 
allied accessories Government has 

submitted requisite 
(Rs. 49.98 Cr.) documents pertaining to 

Tripura the project completion Recommended for 

    
timelines with PERT 

chart, provisions for 

operationalization of the 
project, Geo-tagged 

locations of the proposed 

locations, Project 

implementation and 

monitoring structure at 

the level of state 
implementation agency 

After due deliberation, 

the committee   recommended the project 

DPR approval 

   



DPR for approval 

  

Agenda II: Proposal for In principle Approval ( 04 projects): 

  

Ss. 
No. 

State Name of Project Deliberations Decision 

  

1 Meghalaya Construction of 

Sewerage System in 

New Shillong 

Township 

(Rs. 46.50) 

NITI has sought certain 

clarifications on 

13.11.2024 against which 

State Government has 

submitted its reply on 

04.12.2024. The 

Committee asked the 

NITI Aayog to submit its 
final comments within 

one week. 

The Committee observed 

that the comments of 

MoHUA are awaited and 

asked them to submit 

their comments within 

one week. 

To be placed in the 

next EIMC 

  

Mizoram Development of 

school Buildings in 

Mizoram 

(Rs. 44.25 Cr.) 

D/oSEL has supported 

the project on 
23.10.2024. 
The NITI Aayog has 

supported the project 
with certain observation 

on 17.12.2024 

After deliberations, the 

Committee 

recommended the 

proposal and asked the 

State Government to 

incorporate the 

suggestions of NITI 

Aayog in the DPR 

Recommended for 

In Principle 
approval 

  

w
e
   Tripura   Establishment of 

Sports Infrastructure 

at Tripura     D/o Sports has supported 

the project on 

09.09.2024. 
The NITI Aayog has 

Recommended for 

In Principle 

approval   
  

 



(Rs. 40.16 Cr.) supported the project 

with certain observation 

ons 17.12.2024 
After deliberations, the 

Committee 
recommended the 

proposal and asked the 

State Government to 
incorporate the 

suggestions of NITI 
Aayog in the DPR 

  

  

Tripura 

  

Construction of new 

Building for Khowai 

District Hospital 

Tripura 

(Rs. 48.95 Cr.) 

    

NITI Aayog has already 

supported the proposal 

on 06.09.2024. 
The MoHFW had earlier 

commented during the 

46" EIMC on 28.02.2024 
that the cost of the 
project may be revised to 

Rs 35.82 cr as per the 

IPHS norms 2022. 

The State Government 
has submitted the 

proposal with a total cost 

of Rs 48.95 cr that was 

arrived at on the basis of 
the SOR of the State 

(CPWD Plinth Area 
Rates). 

The representative of 

MoHF W stated that the 

concept note has been 

forwarded to concerned 
vertical for the 

comments. The MoHFW 

was asked to submit their 

comments in one week. 
The Committee observed 

that the rates as per IPHS 
norms are applicable 

only for the projects that 
are directly sanctioned by 

the MoHFW under their 

schemes. However, in 

case of MDoNER   

To be placed in the 

next EIMC 

   



        

projects, the State 
Governments prepare the 
cost estimates as per the 

SOR of the respective 
State. In all such cases 
the MDoNER will 

consider the cost 

estimates prepared by the 
State Government based 

on their latest SoR only.     

Agenda-III: Proposal for Change of Scope/Revision of cost (04 projects): 

  

S. 

No. 

State Name of Project Deliberations Decision 

  

1 Assam Proposed Town Hall 

in Dibrugarh 

(Rs. 16.79 Cr.) 

It was informed that the 

project was sanctioned 
for Rs 14.08 cr under 

NLCPR on 09.12.2013. 

State Government 
conveyed that due to cost 

escalation the revised 

cost of the project has 
increased to Rs 16.79 

crore. 
The State Government 

stated that the additional 

Cost component of Rs 
2.71 cr shall be borne by 

State Government. 

Recommended for 

approval for 

revision of cost 

subject to remarks 
made in Col. 4. 

  

  
Mizoram 

  
Development of 

Village based Eco- 

Tourism at 

Khamrang in 

Mizoram". 

(Rs. 8.00 Cr.)     
It was informed that the 

project was sanctioned 
for Rs. 8.00 crore on 

19.04.2022 by 

M/DoNER under 
NESIDS. 

The State Govt. of 
Mizoram has submitted a 

Change of scope 

proposal under NESIDS 

OTRI in September 2024 

through electronic mail. 

The proposal has been   
To be placed in the 
next EIMC 

  

  

 



forwarded to NITI Aayog 

and M/o Tourism for 

comments which are still 

awaited. 

The Committee asked the 

State Government to 

submit the proposal 

through the Poorvottar 
Vikas Setu Portal 

  

  

Meghalaya 

  

Construction of 

Shopping Complex 

at Lumshad Lad 

Mawngap 

(Rs. 5.58 Cr.) 

    

The project was earlier 

sanctioned under NLCPR 

in 27.01.2009 at a cost 

of = 231.37 Lakh 
Due to various issues, 

work could not be started 

and due to delay there 

was price escalation. 
During the 36" IMC held 
on 14.09.2022, the 

Committee deferred the 
proposal and advised 
State Government to first 

go for re-tendering and 
then re-submit the 

proposal for re- 
consideration of 

IMC/NESIDS) with the 
finalized cost of the 

project. Accordingly re- 
tendering was undertaken 
and final work order 

issued on 31.07.2024 for 

an amount Rs. 
5,57,97,800/-(Rupees 

Five Crore Fifty Seven 

Lakh Ninety Seven 

Thousand and Eight 

Hundred only). 

The State Government 
conveyed that the 

additional cost 

component of Rs 3.26 er 

shall be borne by the 
State Government. 

Recommended for 

approval for 
revision of cost 

subject to remarks 
made in Col. 4 

     



  

Nagaland 

  

Extension of Hotel 

Japfu in Kohima, 

Nagaland 

(Rs. 9.83 Cr.) 

    

It was informed that the 

Project was sanctioned 
under NLCPR on 

04.07.2013 for an 

Approved cost of 9.83 cr. 
(Central share Rs 8.84 
cr). An amount of Rs 

3.53 cr has been released 

for which UC has also 

been submitted. 
During the 42" EIMC 
State Government had 
requested from change of 

scope with a revised cost 
of Rs 7.34 crore. The 

EIMC observed the 
plinth area of the 
building has been 
reduced by 1/3". 
However the cost has not 

been reduced 
commensurately. 

The Original Plinth Area 

of the project was 

4791.03 sq.m whereas 
the reduced plinth area — 

1527.57 sq.m (31.88 %) 
The SLEC has now 

recommended for the 
change of scope of the 

project with the 
recommendation that 

project will be completed 
by the State Government 

for which the expenditure 

shall be borne by the 
State Government itself 

through State Fund. 

The Committee, after 
deliberations, agreed to 

the change of scope 

proposal of the State 

Government. However, it 

was observed that the 

commensurate cost as per 

Recommended for 

approval for 
revision of cost 

subject to remarks 

made in Column 4. 

  revised plinth area comes 
  

 



        

to Rs 2.82 cr. whereas 

an amount of Rs 3.53 cr 

has already been released 
by MDoNER. Hence an 
amount of Rs 0.71 cr 

needs to be refunded 

back to CFI by the State 

Government.       

Agenda-IV: Proposal for Condonation of Delay (01 project): 

  

  

S. No. |State Name of Project (Deliberations Decision 

l Arunachal |Construction of « The committee was Recommended for 

Pradesh [multi sports facility informed that The AFS _ |condonation of 

outdoor stadium at was issued on 29.11.2023)/Delay 

INamsai district for a cost of Rs 38.00 cr. 

The Work order has been 

awarded on 28.06.2024 

for a cost of Rs 37.96 er. 

        
As per the AFS the Work 

order has to be issued 

within 6 months of issue 

of AFS. 

The State Government 
had submitted the 

proposal for condonation 

of delay with the 
recommendation of 

SLEC.       

Agenda-V: Proposal for Proposal for Fore-Closure (05 project): 

  

S. No. State Name of Project Deliberations Decision 
  

1 

    

Meghalaya|Construction of 

School Building, 

Mendipathar 

Secondary School, 

East Garo Hills 

(Rs. 1.21 Cr.) — 

    

It was informed that the 

project was sanctioned on 

19.09.2008 for a cost of 

Rs. 1.21 Cr and an 

amount of Rs 0.3824 Cr 

has been released. 

The project has been 

recommended for 

foreclosure by SLEC on 

10.12.2024 with refund of 

Recommended for 

foreclosure subject 

to refund of the 

previously released 

Central share to CFI 

     



entire released amount. 

  

Meghalaya Construction of It was informed that the Recommended for 

  

Development of the 

lawmusiang Multi 

Purpose Market 

Complex, Jowal 

(Rs. 20.09 Cr) 

project was sanctioned on 

03.07.2006 for a cost of 

Rs. 20.09 Cr and an 

amount of Rs 6.33 Cr has 
been released. 

The project has been 
recommended for 

foreclosure by SLEC on 

10.12.2024 with refund of 

entire released amount. 

Tikrikilla College project was sanctioned on jforeclosure subject 

Complex, West Garo 06.12.2006 fora cost of to refund of the 
Hills District Rs. 4.88 Cr and an previously released 

amount of Rs 1.71 Cr has |Central share to CFI 
(Rs. 4.88 Cr.) been released. 

The project has been 

recommended for 
foreclosure by SLEC on 

10.12.2024 with refund of| 

entire released amount. 

MeghalayalConstruction and It was informed thatthe |Recommended for 

foreclosure subject 

to refund of the 

previously released 
Central share to CFI 

  

Meghalaya Construction of 

remaining portion of 

It was informed that the 

project was sanctioned on 
30.09.2008 for a cost of 

Recommended for 

foreclosure subject 

to refund of the 

      KV Surajmaninagar 

Sub Station of 

TSECL into 400 KV 

in Tripura 

(Rs. 120.88 Cr.)     project was sanctioned on 
23.12.2010 for a cost of 

Rs. 120.88 Cr and an 

amount of Rs 43.3 Cr has 
been released. 

The project has been 

Mawsahew- Rs. 9.53 Cr and iously released _ _ 5.9, rand an previously release 

Nene meen amount of Rs 3.28 Cr has {Central share to CFI 

awphu Road (6% been released. 
to 13th Km) The project has been 

recommended for 

(Rs. 9.53 Cr.) foreclosure by SLEC on 

10.12.2024 with refund of] 

entire released amount. 

Tripura |Upgradation of 132 It was informed that the [Recommended for 
foreclosure subject 

to refund of the 

previously released 

Central share to CFI   recommended for 
   



foreclosure by SLEC on 
07.11.2024. The entire 
released amount has been 
refunded through challan. 

  

3. it was conveyed to the State Governments of NER to submit the project proposals against 

their normative balance outlays at the earliest as these outlays are valid till 31° March, 2026. 

The balance outlay of the State governments for NESIDS (OTRI) is summarized below: 

  

  

  

  

  

  

  

  

  

  

  

(all figures in Rs cr.) 

Sr |State Outlay till|AFS issued [DPR In-principle |Balance (Shelf of 

No. 31.03.2026|after Approved Approved Normative |projects 

01.04.2022 after after allocation 

01.04.2022 (01.04.2022 but 

but AFS not |DPR not 

issued approved 

No.jAmount [No.|Approved|No. |Approved 

. Cost Cost 

(inCr}) Ve incr) (Zin Cr.) 

y fArunachal) 49575 | 6| 29748 |o] 0 1 | 20 178.27 | 0 
Pradesh 

2 |Assam 1054.50 | 2 | 471.89 | 1 455 3 | 129.92 0.00 0 

3 |Manipur 378.83 | 2 | 160.11 | 1 33.38 3 82.9 102.44 | 24.77 

4 |Meghalayal 408.44 | 1] 97.77 | 0 0 3 4 124.25 186.42 | 46.50 

5 |Mizoram 395.53 | 4 92.7 0 0 2 72.6 230.23 | 119.58 

6 |Nagaland | 386.42 | 17 2446 | 0 0 l 20 341.96 0 

7 |Sikkim 248.25 | 0 0 0 0 1 20 228.25 | 147.00 

8 |Tripura 428.18 | 2 | 5746 | 1 57.28 5 | 190.55 122.89 | 89.11 

Total 
3795.91 |18| 1201.87 | 3 | 545.66 | 19 | 660.22 | 1390.46 | 519.83 

Outlay                         
 



4, It was further communicated to the State Government that the expenditure plan shared by 

the State government for the period from November 2024 to March 2025 is in general on the 

lower side in respect of all the NER States. Projected expenditure as per the physical progress of 

projects on 01.11.2024 and on the basis of the age of the project were conveyed to the State 

governments. State Governments were requested to expedite the progress of ongoing works and 

submit the demand requests to the Ministry through the Poorvottar Vikas Setu portal. The 

summary of ongoing projects under NESIDS (OTRI) is provided below: 

  

  

  

  

  

  

  

  

  

  

                            

(all figures in Rs cr.) 

Ongoing Projects State’s |Projected|Projected 

expenditur|expenditujexpenditu 

. pane eplan_ | reas per |re plan as 

S.N State Approv ores “ey Liability of (Nov 2024] physical |per age of 
o. No. | ed Cost as on ongoing/Sanc to March | progress | project 

(A) till, | 30.11.202|tioned cost off 2025) lof Project|(Nov 2024 
30.11.2024 4 ongoms to March 

2025) 

A B IC D E F (E/C) |G H I 

Arunach 

1 fal 62 |1167.73 |697.51 470.22 40.27% (40.3 129.39 [251.95 

Pradesh 

2 {Assam 4172 (2250.24 }1157.91 = {1092.33 48.54% {328.00 393.15 |620 

3. |Manipur 352 |799.26 (405.32 393.94 49.29% [57.95 95.33 255.93 

4 cn 34 |g48.18 1641.18 [207 24.41% 1102.5 336 162.91 

5 |Mizoram [25 |492.17 {363.63 128.54 26.12% {28.88 25.7] 77.20 

6 |Nagaland|30 [526.83 [387.08 139.75 26.53% 468.15 70.94 141.34 

7 |Sikkim {12 {198.01 |144.52 53.49 27.01% 45.93 10.51 53.48 

8 Tripura [31 |839.88 [474.68 365.2 43.48% 126.58 168.98 307.74 

Total 418 |7122.30 |4271.83  |2850.47 40.02% 1658.29 927.40 1870.55 

5. The Committee reiterated that the State Government while submitting the new project 

proposals under NESIDS (OTRI) should provide the details regarding operationalization, 

maintenance and sustainability of the project along with all statutory clearances as per Annexure-



B for Concept Notes and Annexure-C for DPRs, as per the guidelines of NESIDS (OTRI) issued 

vide No. NESIDS/4/20202-US(NLCPR) dated 21.08.2023. 

6. Further, all the Project proposals, whether it is a Concept Note or DPR, the same is to be 

uploaded on the Poorvottar Vikash Setu Portal by the concerned agencies posing the projects 

which has already started functioning, and all ancillary processes starting from uploading of 

projects to sanction will be done through this portal. 

7. All concerned Line Ministries and NITI Aayog were requested to expedite their 

comments for the project proposals those are being forwarded to them and furnish the same on 

time so that final decisions can be taken in the meetings without further delaying the process. 

Lastly, the meeting ended with a vote of thanks to the Chair. 

Se 2k ok Ek



Annexure-I 

List of Participants 

52" meeting of EIMC of NESIDS (OTRI) held on 18" December, 2024 at Vigyan Bhawan 

Annexe at 02:00 PM. 

  

SI. No. Organization Officers attended 

  

1 Members of the EIMC of 

NESIDS(OTRI)/Atheir 

representatives 

Shri Chanchal Kumar, Secretary, MDoNER ~ in Chair 
  

Shri Manish Kumar Gupta, Govt. of Arunachal Pradesh, 

on VC 
  

Shri Vineet Joshi, Chief Secretary, Govt. of Manipur, on 

VC 
  

Shri. D.P. Wahlang, Chief Secretary, Govt. of Meghalaya, 

on VC 
  

Shri Asit Gopal, AS & FA, MDoNER 
  

Shri Shantanu, Joint Secretary, MDoNER 
  

Govt. Of Arunachal 

Pradesh 

Shri Kaling Tayeng, Principal Secretary, PWD, on VC 
  

Shri Ado Burang, CE, CZ-A, PWD, on VC 
  

Shri Gobo Yirang, CE CZ-B, PWD, on VC 
  

Shri C.W. Manpong, CE CZ-B, PWD, on VC 

  

Shri Yashwant Meena, OSD Planning, on VC 

  

Shri OKep Tayeng, Director PC Div., on VC 
  

Shri Sanjay Phukan, JD(PC Div), on VC 
  

Shri Pomeng Bering, JD (PC, on VC 
  

Ms. Nani Neha, RO(PC), on VC 
  

Govt. of Assam Shri Akash Deep, Principal Secretary, BTC 
  

Ms. Ranjan Sharma SPL Commissioner and Secretary T 
And D dept Assam, on VC 
  

Shri Mukul Saikia, KAATC, Principal secretary, on VC 
  

Shri Sujit Buglary BTC, Secretary, on VC 
  

Shri Dilip Teran KAATC, Secretary, on VC 
  

Shri Amit Upadhyay, A.VP., Consultant, BTC 
      Govt. of Manipur   Shri Neilenthang Telien, Special Secretary, Planning, on 

VC 
   



  

Shri N. Kheda Varta Singh, Secretary, YAS, on VC 
  

Shri W. Ibohal Singh, Director Tourism, on VC 
  

Shri T. Phulen Meitei Director, YAS, on VC 
  

Shri A.Surjit Kumar Sharma Manager Project, TCML, on 
VC 
  

Shri 8. G. Choudhury, Sports Consultant, YAS, on VC 
  

Shri Rakesh Sharma EE, BD-III, PWD, on VC 
  

Shri N. Kulkarani Devi, Director, Planning, on VC 
  

Dr. R.K. Radhesana Devi, Joint Director, Planning, on VC 
  

Shri Devesh Daval, RS, Manipur 
  

Govt. Meghalaya Dr. Vijay Kumar D., las, Commissioner & Secretary, 

Planning Investment Promotion & Sustainable 
Development/ Sports & Youth Affairs/Urban Affairs 
Department, on VC 
  

Shri. P. Bakshi, Jas, Commissioner & Secretary, 

Informaton Technology & Communication Department, on 

VC 
  

Shri. S.C. Sadhu, fas, Secretary, Community & Rural 

Development Department, on VC 
  

Shri. A. Ch. Marak, Ias, Secretary, Education Department, 

on VC 
  

Shri. S. Tembe, las, Addl. Secretary, Education 

Department, on VC 
  

Shri. P.K. Boro, Director, Urban Affairs, on VC 
  

Shri B. Syiem, Chief Engineer, State Sports Council, on 
VC 
  

Smt. N.A.Lyngdoh, Addl.Chief Engineer, Nec Branch, 

PWD (Roads) , on VC 
  

Shri. W. Challam, Addl. Chief Engineer, Pwd (Buildings) , 

on VC 
  

Shri. K. Wahlang, 8.E. Urban Affairs, on VC 
      Govt. of Mizoram Dr. Lalrozama, Secretary, Tourism Deptt, on VC 
  

Shri David Lalthantluanga IAS, Special Secretary, School 

Education Deptt, on VC 
  

Smt. Chingthanmawi Guite, Adviser, Planning Deptt, on 

VC 
  

Smt. Biakthansangi Hrahsel, Dy. Adviser, Planning Deptt, 

on VC 
    Smt. B. Vanlalruati, Economist cum Under Secretary, 

Planning Deptt, on VC 

Shri H. Lalengzauva, Research Officer, Planning Deptt, 

on VC 
  

 



  

  

  

  

  

  

  

  

  

  

  

  

  

  

  

  

  

  

  

  

  

  

  

    

7 Govt. of Nagaland Shri R. Ramakrishnan IAS, Addl CS & Development 

commissioner, on VC 
Shri Akok  Imlikokba, Assistant Development 

Commissioner, on VC 

8 Govt. of Sikkim Shri Rinzing Chewang, Secretary (Planning), on VC 

Shri Jigme Bassi, Addl. Secretary (Planning), on VC 

9 Govt. of Tripura Shri. Abhishek Singh, IAS, Secretary, Power, Urban 

Development, on VC 

Shri Shri L. T. Darlong, IAS, Secretary, Planning(P&C) 

Department, on VC 

Shri Uttam Kumar Chakma, IAS, Secretary, Tourism 

Department, on VC 

Shri Raval Hamendra Kumar, IAS, Secretary, 

Education (School), on VC 

10 NITI Aayog Shri Hemant Kumar Meena, Deputy Secretary, on VC 

ll Ministry of External Shri VVS Ramarishnan, Under Secretary, on VC 

Affairs 

12 Department for Shri Sher Singh Meena, Under Secretary, on VC 
Promotion of Industry & 

Interal Trade 

13 Ministry of Home Affairs | Shn N. R. Minz, Deputy Secretary(NE), on VC 

Shri Rajesh Kumar Singh, Under Secretary, on VC 

14 Ministry of Textiles Shri Janardan Rao Kandikatta, Dy. Director, on VC 

15 Ministry of Tourism Shri Pawan Tewatia, Under Secretary, on VC 

16 Ministry of Food Shri Arvind Kumar Dy. Secretary, on VC 
Processing Industries 

17 Ministry of Electronics Shri Bailochan Gahan, Dy. Director, on VC 

and Information 

Technology 

18 Ministry of Health & Dr. Anuradha Ramakrishnan, Under Secretary, on VC 

Family Welfare 

19 Department of School Shri S. D. Sarkar, Deputy Secretary, on VC 

Education & Literacy 

20 Ministry of Housing and | Shri Ravi Chandra, Under Secrerary (AMRUT), on VC 

Urban Affairs 

21 Department of Sports Rajiv Kumar, Under Secretary, on VC 

22 Department of Shri Mukesh Kumar Gupta, DDG(SP) DBN 
Telecommunications 

23 Ministry of New & Shri Hiren Chandra Borah, Scientist-E, on VC 

Renewable Energy 

24 Ministry of DoNER Shri Silabhadra Das, Deputy Secretary     Shri Sandeep Verma, Deputy Secretary 
    Shri Mahipal Yadav, Under Secretary 
   



  

Shri Sunil Kumar Jain, Executive Engineer 
  

Shri Ashok Kumar, Assistant Engineer 
  

Ms. Kusum Singh, SSO 
  

Ms. Ayushi Verma, JSO 
  

Shri Anil Kumar, Consultant 
        Ms. Deepa Pandey, Consultant 
  

 


